
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

G A Boulter 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 

P Joshi 
J Kaufman 

K J Loydall (Chair) 

I K Ridley 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Audit Committee 

Date & Time: Wednesday, 10 April 2024, 6.00 pm 

Venue: Civic Suite 2, Brocks Hill Council Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2612 

Council Offices 
Oadby 
02 April 2024 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Meeting Live Broadcast | Information and Link  

 This meeting will be broadcast live. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
A direct link to the live broadcast of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
Civico platform is below.  
 

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/18757-Audit-Committee  

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

~ Page 1 ~

https://civico.net/oadby-wigston/18757-Audit-Committee


 

Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 10 April 2024, 6.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 5 

 To read, confirm and approve the minutes of the previous meeting in 
accordance with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Internal Audit Progress Update (April 2024) To Follow 

 Report of the Strategic Director & S151 Officer  

8.   Strategic Risk Update (2023/24) 6 - 12 

 Report of the Strategic Director & S151 Officer  

9.   Progress Against External Audit Follow-On Recommendations 13 - 18 

 Report of the Strategic Director & S151 Officer  

10.   Statement of Accounts (2022/23) To Follow 

 Report of the Strategic Director & S151 Officer  

 
Access all available public meeting information, documents and live broadcasts on: 

 

   

  
 

Our website at oadby-
wigston.gov.uk/meetings   

Our Civico platform at 
civico.net/oadby-wigston 

Your smart device using  
the Modern.Gov app 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://www.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/oadby-wigston
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073


Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 24 January 2024, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, 
BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON 

WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2024 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2584 

 
K J Loydall Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

G A Boulter 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
P Joshi 
J Kaufman 
I K Ridley 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
B Bull Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer 
A Hunt Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
S Khan Interim Strategic Director 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
Ms R Deo 360 Assurance 
G Patterson Grant Thornton UK LLP 
 

21.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None. 

22.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

23.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

24.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 04 October 2023 be taken as read, 
confirmed and approved. 

25.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 24 January 2024, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

None. 

26.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None 

27.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE (JANUARY 2024) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set at pages 6 - 24 of 
the agenda reports pack) which updated members on Internal Audit's progress on 
delivering the 2023/24 Audit Plan. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The progress made in delivering the 2023/24 Audit Plan be noted. 

28.   STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE (2023/24) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 25 - 
32 of the agenda pack) which presented the Strategic Risk Register (2023/24) to 
Committee for information. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report and Strategic Risk Register (2023/24) (as set out at Appendix 1) be 
considered and noted. 
 

29.   AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out on pages 33 - 
48 of the agenda pack) which informed members of the Self-Assessment exercise 
undertaken against the CIPFA Position Statement: Audit Committees in Local Authorities 
and Police 2022 – A Self-Assessment of Good Practice. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The content of the report and appendices be noted; and 
ii) The findings within the self-assessment and the action plan be agreed. 

30.   INTERIM ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2022/23 AND KEY RECOMMENDATION 2023/24 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out on pages 49 - 
92 of the agenda pack) which presented the External Auditors Interim Annual Report for 
2022/23 and an Immediate Annual Report for 2023/24 Key Recommendation. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor J Kaufman and 
 

~ Page 4 ~



Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 24 January 2024, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

i) The content of the report and appendices be noted; and 
ii) The report and appendices be recommended to be noted by Full Council. 

31.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2022/23 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out on pages 5 - 
68 of the agenda update pack) which presented the External Auditor’s 2022/23 Audit Plan 
and Progress Report. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.18 pm 

 
 

~ Page 5 ~



 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 10 April 

2024 
Matter for 

Information 

 

Report Title: Strategic Risk Update (2023/24) 

Report Author(s): Sal Khan (Interim Strategic Director & S151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To present the Strategic Risk Register (2023/24) to Committee for 
information. 

Report Summary: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Risk 
Management Policy, this report presents the Strategic Risk Register 
for the Committee’s consideration. The register is updated on a 
regular basis through discussions with the internal Risk Management 
Group and members of the Senior Leadership Team. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and Strategic Risk Register (as 
set out at Appendix 1) be considered and noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Sal Khan (Interim Strategic Director & S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2690 
sal.khan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Resourceful & Resilient (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Key Supplier / Partnership Failure (CR2) 
Political Dynamics (CR3) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Failure to Respond to a Significant Incident (CR7) 
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8) 
Economy / Regeneration (CR9) 
Increased Fraud (CR10) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

~ Page 6 ~

Agenda Item 8

mailto:sal.khan@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: Senior Leadership Team 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: 1. Strategic Risk Register (2023/24)
[...]
yber threats attended in July 2023 by one Technical Officer and one none 

Technical Officer.   Briefing arranged for audit committee in Aoril 2024, PSN 

acheived. CMT/SLT scenario training to be arranged 

2 3 6 CMT/SLT scenario training 

to be arranged in May 24 to 

review BCP arrangements 

across the Council                          

Feb-24 2 3 6 Head of 

Customer 

Service and 

Transformati

on

Mar-24 Update to reflect change in 

ICT / HofS responsibility and 

training scenerio

CR14 19. Staff lone working 

including out of hours

Providing Excellent 

Services (CO3)

Increased risk of staff harm from violence 

& aggression from service users.

Staff could suffer physical 

and emotional harm, which 

could lead to long periods of 

sick leave.

4 5 20

visits taking place

undertaken for lone working staff on (pick Protect) system                                                                        

working and guidance provided. 

2 3 6 Include in induction and 

also carry out training 

awareness exercise for all 

current staff                                       

Need to review utilisation 

and cost of equipment

Mar-24 2 3 6 Head of Law 

and 

Democracy/

Monitoring 

Officer

Mar-24 No  changes

~
 P

age 12 ~



 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 10 April 

2024 
Matter for 

Information 

 

Report Title: Progress against External Audit Follow-On Recommendations 

Report Author(s): Sal Khan (Interim Strategic Director & S151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To present an update of the Follow-On External Audit 
Recommendations to Committee for information 

Report Summary: The report and appendix provides details of the progress made 
against the External Audit Recommendations reported at Full Council, 
February 2024. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Sal Khan (Interim Strategic Director & S151 Officer) 
(0116) 

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 10 April 2024, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT CIVIC SUITE 2, 
BROCKS HILL COUNCIL OFFICES, WASHBROOK LANE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 5JJ ON 

WEDNESDAY, 10 APRIL 2024 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2612 

 
K J Loydall Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

G A Boulter 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
J Kaufman 

 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
R Anderson External Auditor 
S A E Ball Senior Finance Business Partner 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
R Deo Internal Auditor 
P Harvey External Auditor 
S Khan Interim Strategic Director 
G Patterson External Auditor 
K Robson Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
R Anderson Grant Thornton LLP 
Ms R Deo 360 Assurance 
P Harvey Grant Thornton LLP 
G Patterson Grant Thornton UK LLP 
 

32.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors P Joshi and I K Ridley. 

33.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

34.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 

35.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 24 January 2024 be 



Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 10 April 2024, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

taken as read, confirmed and approved. 

36.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

37.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

38.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE (APRIL 2024) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 3 – 18 
of the agenda update pack) which provided an update on the progress made on delivering 
the 2023/24 Audit Plan. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The progress made in delivering the 2023/24 Audit Plan be noted.  

39.   STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE (2023/24) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 6 – 12 
of the agenda reports pack) which presented the Strategic Risk Register (2023/24). 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be considered and noted. 

40.   PROGRESS AGAINST EXTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW-ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 13 – 
18 of the agenda reports pack) which presented an update of the Follow-On External Audit 
Recommendations to the Committee. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendix be noted. 

41.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 19 – 
265 of the agenda update pack), which gave an update on the outcome of the audit of the 
Statement of Accounts 2022/23 for approval. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 



Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 10 April 2024, 6.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

i) The Statement of Accounts (at Appendix 1) including the Annual 
Governance Statement (at Appendix 2 which was approved July 2023) for 
the year ended 31 March 2023, subject to any required final changes that 
may be agreed with the Council’s external auditors be approved; 

ii) The Audit Findings Report (2022/23) (at Appendix 3) be noted and the 
outlined recommendations be approved; 

iii) In order to comply with the Council’s statutory obligations, the Statement 
of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31 
March 2023 can be published and the Section 151 Officer be authorised, 
following consultation with the Chair of the Audit Committee, to make any 
required final changes to the accounts that may be agreed with the 
Council’s external auditors; and 

iv) The Letter of Representation (at Appendix 4) be approved. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.45 pm 

 
 


